 1 Service Hint 2
 1.1. Background 2
 2 Schematic Diagram 3
 2.1. (F) Deck Circuit 3
© 2005 Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. Ltd.. All
rights reserved. Unauthorized copying and
distribution is a violation of law.
SA-VK71DGC

Q1020 B1ABEB000002 TRANSISTOR [M]
Q1021 B1ABEB000002 TRANSISTOR [M]
DIODE
D1003 B0ACCK000005 DIODE [M]
CONNECTORS
CN1001 K1MN14B00058 14P CONNECTOR [M]
CS1001 K1MN05A00039 5P CONNECTOR [M]
CS1002 K1MN05A00039 5P CONNECTOR [M]
COILS
L1001 G0C470JA0052 RF CHOKE COIL [M]
L1002 7L1A62N BIAS OSC COIL [M]
WIRE
W1002 RWJ0102050CK MOTOR WIRE (MAIN-MECHA) [M]
RESISTORS
R1002 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1003 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1004 ERJ3GEYJ152V 1.5K 1/16W [M]
R1005 ERJ3GEYJ472V 4.7K 1/16W [M]
R1006 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1007 ERD25FVJ4R7T 4.7 1/4W [M]
R1009 ERJ3GEYJ183V 18K 1/16W [M]
R1010 ERJ3GEYJ183V 18K 1/16W [M]
R1011 ERJ3GEYJ822V 8.2K 1/16W [M]
R1012 ERJ3GEYJ472V 4.7K 1/16W [M]
R1013 ERJ3GEYJ472V 4.7K 1/16W [M]
R1014 ERJ3GEYJ472V 4.7K 1/16W [M]
R1015 ERJ3GEYJ470V 47 1/16W [M]
R1016 ERJ3GEYJ470V 47 1/16W [M]
R1017 ERJ3GEYJ822V 8.2K 1/16W [M]
R1018 ERJ3GEYJ392V 3.9K 1/16W [M]
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R1019 ERJ3GEYJ392V 3.9K 1/16W [M]
R1020 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1022 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1024 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1025 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1026 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1027 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1028 ERJ3GEYJ822V 8.2K 1/16W [M]
R1029 ERJ3GEYJ475V 4.7M 1/16W [M]
R1030 ERJ3GEYJ101V 100 1/16W [M]
R1031 ERJ3GEYJ273V 27K 1/16W [M]
R1032 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1035 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1040 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1045 ERJ3GEYJ104V 100K 1/16W [M]
R1046 ERJ3GEYJ104V 100K 1/16W [M]
R1047 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1048 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1049 ERJ3GEYJ105V 1M 1/16W [M]
R1050 ERJ3GEYJ105V 1M 1/16W [M]
R1051 ERJ3GEYJ221V 220 1/16W [M]
R1052 ERJ3GEYJ221V 220 1/16W [M]
R1053 ERJ3GEYJ681V 680 1/16W [M]
R1054 ERJ3GEYJ681V 680 1/16W [M]
R1055 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1056 ERJ3GEYJ221V 220 1/16W [M]
R1057 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1058 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1059 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1060 ERJ3GEYJ391V 390 1/16W [M]
R1061 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1084 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1085 ERJ3GEYJ473V 47K 1/16W [M]
R1086 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1087 ERJ3GEYJ473V 47K 1/16W [M]
R1090 ERJ3GEYJ221V 220 1/16W [M]
R1091 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1092 ERJ3GEYJ222V 2.2K 1/16W [M]
R1093 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1094 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1K 1/16W [M]
R1095 ERJ3GEYJ104V 100K 1/16W [M]
R1096 ERJ3GEYJ104V 100K 1/16W [M]
R1097 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1098 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
R1099 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1100 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1101 ERJ3GEY0R00V 0 1/16W [M]
R1102 ERJ3GEYJ103V 10K 1/16W [M]
CAPACITORS
C1001 ECJ1VF1H103Z 0.01 50V [M]
C1002 ECEA1HKN2R2B 2.2 50V [M]
C1003 ECJ1VB1H152K 1500P 50V [M]
C1006 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1007 F0A2A472A034 4700P 100V [M]
C1008 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1009 ECEA1CKA470B 47 16V [M]
C1010 ECA1EM101B 100 25V [M]
C1011 ECQV1H473JZ3 0.047 50V [M]
C1012 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1013 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1014 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1015 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
4 Parts Location and Replacement Parts List
Note: With reference to pg 138 to 151 of the original service manual (section 27.4.) for SA-VK71DGC/GS-S.
Note: With reference to pg 138 to 151 of the original service manual (section 26.4.) for SA-VK71DGCSS.
4.1. Electrical Parts List
6
SA-VK71DGC / SA-VK71DGS / SA-VK71DGCS
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C1016 ECJ1VB1H222K 2200P 50V [M]
C1017 ECJ1VB1H222K 2200P 50V [M]
C1018 ECJ1VB1H332K 3300P 50V [M]
C1019 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1020 ECJ1VB1H471K 470P 50V [M]
C1021 ECJ1VB1H471K 470P 50V [M]
C1022 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1023 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1026 ECEA0JKA470B 47 6.3V [M]
C1027 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1030 ECEA1AKA101B 100 10V [M]
C1031 ECEA1AKA101B 100 10V [M]
C1032 F1C1C183A023 0.018 16V [M]
C1033 F1C1C183A023 0.018 16V [M]
C1034 ECEA1HKA3R3B 3.3 50V [M]
C1035 ECEA1HKA3R3B 3.3 50V [M]
C1036 ECJ1VB1C333K 0.033 16V [M]
C1037 ECEA1HKA3R3B 3.3 50V [M]
C1038 ECJ1VB1H221K 220P 50V [M]
C1039 ECJ1VB1H221K 220P 50V [M]
C1040 ECEA1CKA100B 10 16V [M]
C1041 ECEA1CKA100B 10 16V [M]
C1042 ECEA1CKA220B 22 16V [M]
C1043 ECEA1HKA4R7B 4.7 50V [M]
C1044 ECEA1AKA330B 33 10V [M]
C1045 ECEA1AKA220B 22 10V [M]
C1046 ECEA1CKA221B 220 16V [M]
C1047 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1048 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1049 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1050 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1051 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1052 ECEA1HKA010B 1 50V [M]
C1053 ECA1CM221B 220 16V [M]
C1054 ECEA1HKA3R3B 3.3 50V [M]
C1055 ECEA1CKA220B 22 16V [M]
C1056 ECEA1CKA100B 10 16V [M]
C1057 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1058 ECJ1VB1H102K 1000P 50V [M]
C1059 ECJ1VB1H103K 0.01 50V [M]
C1060 ECJ1VB1H103K 0.01 50V [M]
C1064 ECEA1HKA3R3B 3.3 50V [M]
7
SA-VK71DGC / SA-VK71DGS / SA-VK71DGCS